-
-

-
-
-

665.58
0.44

-
Financial Assets 399.06 21.43 - 420.49 488.56 177.46 - 666.02
net Exposure to Foreign Currency risk on
Financial Assets

399.06 21.43 - 420.49 488.56 177.46 - 666.02

Borrowings
Trade and Other Payables

4,407.02
1,353.04

-
13.14

-
0.53

4,407.02
1,366.71

5,310.34
151.27

0.07
6.95

-
0.12

5,310.41
158.34

Financial Liabilities 5,760.06 13.14 0.53 5,773.73 5,461.61 7.02 0.12 5,468.75
Covered by Derivative Contracts 668.62 - - 668.62 36.75 - - 36.75
net Exposure to Foreign Currency risk on
Financial Liabilities

5,091.44 13.14 0.53 5,105.11 5,424.86 7.02 0.12 5,432.00

nOTES TO STAnDALOnE FInAnCIAL STATEMEnTS
FOR THE YEAR EnDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

ArcelorMittal Nippon Steel India Limited

46th ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 | 91

(b) Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and the impact on Other Comprehensive Income arises from application of hedge accounting
on certain derivative contracts. The below sensitivity has been performed/computed on Net exposure.

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

USD sensitivity
Increase by 5%  (234.62)  (246.82)
Decrease by 5%  234.62  246.82

EUR sensitivity
Increase by 5%  0.41  8.52
Decrease by 5%  (0.41)  (8.52)

Others sensitivity
Increase by 5%  (0.03) -
Decrease by 5%  0.03 -

- Interest rate risk
The interest rate exposure is mainly on account of variable interest rates where the Company is exposed to upward
movements in the interest rates. The Company explores possibility of interest rate swaps and interest rate structures
to hedge its risks. During the FY 2021-22, no hedge is taken on USD Loans for the Libor risk. There are no other
variable rate loans other than the USD loans.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure (₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Variable Rate Borrowing  4,402.14  5,234.33
Total Exposure  4,402.14  5,234.33

[…]

nOTES TO STAnDALOnE FInAnCIAL STATEMEnTS
FOR THE YEAR EnDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

ArcelorMittal Nippon Steel India Limited

102 | 46th ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:
Fair Value of plan assets at the beginning of the year  96.02  85.21
Interest income on plan assets  6.26  5.79
Contributions/Transfers  4.12  9.10
Benefits paid  (6.32)  (3.99)
Return on plan assets greater/(less) than discount rate  0.07  (0.09)
Fair Value of plan assets at the end of the year  100.15  96.02

The Company expects to contribute ₹14.68 Crores (previous years ₹9.06
Crores) to its gratuity plan for the next year.

Expected benefits payment for the year ending
Less than 1 year  11.32  9.06
Between 2 to 5 years  53.38  42.34
Over 5 years  81.03  64.60

Weighted Average duration of the defined benefit obligation 8 years 9 years
Investment details of plan assets

Plan assets comprise of Schemes of Insurance - Conventional products

Sensitivity Analysis - Impact on DBO - Gratuity (₹ in Crores)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2022
As at

31st March 2021
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate (0.5% movement) (4.48) 4.78 (4.07) 4.36
Salary Escalation Rate (0.5% movement) 3.35 (3.34) 3.33 (3.24)
Withdrawal Rate (3% movement) (0.36) 0.34 0.24 (0.44)

Defined Benefit Cost (₹ in Crores)

Particulars Year Ended
31st March, 2022

Year Ended
31st March, 2021

Assumptions
Discount rate 6.80% 6.60%
Rate of Return on Plan Assets 7.00% 7.50%
Salary escalation rate 8.50% 7.50%
Withdrawal rate 8.50% 7.50%
Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006 - 08) Ult. Modified

net Asset / (Liability) recognised in Balance Sheet (₹ in Crores)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2022
As at

31st March, 2021
Current non Current Current non Current

Gratuity  -  (21.95)  -  (7.75)
Compensated Absences  (1.94)  (13.13)  (1.94)  (14.52)

nOTES TO STAnDALOnE FInAnCIAL STATEMEnTS
FOR THE YEAR EnDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

ArcelorMittal Nippon Steel India Limited

46th ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 | 103

48 Leases
a) Following are the changes in the carrying value of right of use assets for the year ended March 31, 2022:

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars Land Buildings Plant &
Machinery Total

Right of use assets as on 1st April 2021  317.56  3.33  2,626.02  2,946.91
Additions (including remeasurement)  65.35  53.42  -  118.77
Deletions  -  -  -  -
Depreciation  (7.82)  (4.75)  (435.43)  (448.00)
Closing Balance as on 31st March 2022  375.09  52.00  2,190.59  2,617.68

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars Land Buildings Plant &
Machinery Total

Right of use assets as on 1st April 2020  304.07  1.85  1,419.89  1,725.81
Additions  24.47  1.92  2,041.77  2,068.16
Deletions  -  -  (366.31)  (366.31)
Depreciation  (10.98)  (0.44)  (469.33)  (480.75)
Closing Balance as on 31st March 2021  317.56  3.33  2,626.02  2,946.91

b) The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended March 31, 2022: (₹ in Crores)

Particulars For the Year
31st March, 2022

For the Year
31st March, 2021

Lease Liability as on 1st April  2,947.28  1,691.10
Additions  53.42  2,045.19
Finance cost accrued during the period  204.24  241.54
Deletions  -  (383.51)
Payment(including write back) of lease liabilities  (606.70)  (647.04)
Closing Balance as on 31st March  2,598.24  2,947.28

c) The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at March 31, 2022 on
an undiscounted basis: (₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Less than one year  639.02  636.26
One to five years  2,060.51  2,326.38
More than five years  653.50  935.21
Total  3,353.03  3,897.86

d) Expenses related to short term leases and leases of low value assets: (₹ in Crores)

Particulars For the Year
31st March, 2022

For the Year
31st March, 2021

Short term Leases and Low Value Leases  19.66  18.68
Total  19.66  18.68

nOTES TO STAnDALOnE FInAnCIAL STATEMEnTS
FOR THE YEAR EnDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

ArcelorMittal Nippon Steel India Limited

104 | 46th ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

49 Earning Per Share (₹ in Crores)

Particulars For the Year
31st March, 2022

For the Year
31st March, 2021

Net Profit/(Loss) as per statement of Profit & Loss  7,943.69  1,868.70
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of calculating basic
and diluted earning per share (in nos.)

9,222,000,000 9,222,000,000

Basic and diluted earning/(loss) per Equity share of ₹10 each (in Rupees)  8.61  2.03

50 Amount due to micro and small enterprises as defined in the “The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development
Act, 2006” has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available
with the Company. The disclosures relating to micro and small enterprises is as below:

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars For the Year
31st March, 2022

For the Year
31st March, 2021

(a) The Principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to
supplier as at the end of year:

Principal amount due to Micro and Small enterprises  203.64  188.46

Interest due  0.71  0.40